
  1 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 

MIDDLESEX, ss. SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT 
 OF THE TRIAL COURT 
 CIVIL ACTION NO. MICV2014-______  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COMPLAINT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This is an action arising under (1) the Citizens Environmental Suit Statute, G. L. 

c. 214, § 7A, to prevent damage to the environment which is threatened by the 

proposed 299-unit housing development on the Belmont Uplands and (2) G. L. c. 249, 

§5 to compel the Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Protection (“the 

Department”) to perform his statutory duty to enforce the Massachusetts Clean Waters 

Act, G. L. c. 21, §§ 26-53, its regulations at 310 CMR 3.00, and the U.S. EPA NPDES 

General Permit for stormwater discharges issued to the Town of Belmont.  The action 

also seeks to compel the Director of the Town of Belmont’s Office of Community 

Development to enforce Belmont General By-Laws  60:1, § 60-325, the Belmont 
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Stormwater Management and Erosion Control By-Law, adopted by the Town under the 

U.S. EPA NPDES General Permit for stormwater discharges issued to the Town of 

Belmont, and the Belmont ZBA’s Comprehensive Permit under G. L. c. 40B, §§21-23 for 

the project. 

THE SITE 

2. The Belmont Uplands is an environmentally significant area with a large Silver 

Maple Forest, wetlands, floodplains and habitats for many diverse species of animals 

and birds. The Forest serves an important environmental function in absorbing and 

retaining stormwater and has been designated by the State as a “small river flood plain 

forest.”  The Belmont Uplands are surrounded by several flooding sources – Little Pond 

on the west, Little River on the south, an intermittent stream along Frontage Road on 

the north and a 10-acre marsh across Acorn Park Drive on the east. 

THE PROPOSED PROJECT 

3. AP Cambridge Partners II, LLC (the “developer”) proposes to develop a 15.6 acre 

site on the highest part of the Belmont Uplands by constructing five four-story buildings 

containing 299 housing units with parking spaces for 500-600 cars which will destroy a 

large portion of the Silver Maple Forest, significant wildlife habitats, wetlands and other 

important interests protected by the Massachusetts Clean Waters Act, G. L. c. 21, §§ 

26-53.  Further, the project also will eliminate most of the stormwater storage capacity of 

the site and thereby increase the flooding of the Plaintiffs’ homes around Little Pond. 

The development also will deprive animals and birds of their habitats on the Belmont 

Uplands with no place to relocate.  
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JURISDICTION 

4. This Court has jurisdiction over the project under G. L. c. 214, §7A and G. L. c. 

249, § 5. 

5. General Laws c. 214, § 7A (the Environmental Citizens Suit Statute) provides that 

the Superior Court has jurisdiction over a civil action brought by not less than ten 

persons domiciled in the Commonwealth to enjoin any person causing or about to cause 

damage to the environment in violation of a statute, the major purpose of which is to 

prevent damage to the environment. The term “damage to the environment” is defined 

to mean “destruction, damage, or impairment to any natural resources 

[including]…water pollution, improper sewage disposal… impairment and eutrophication 

of rivers, streams, flood plains, lakes, ponds or other water resources, destruction of... 

wetlands, open spaces, natural areas, parks.” 

6. General Laws c. 249, § 5 provides that this Court has jurisdiction in civil actions 

formerly available by a writ of mandamus under common law as an extraordinary 

remedy to compel public officials to enforce their non-discretionary duties under 

statutes, ordinances and by-laws. 

THE PARTIES 

7. Plaintiff Idith Haber Kisin is a resident of the Town of Belmont living with her 

family at 115 Oliver Road, 02478 which is located on Little Pond across from the project 

site.  Plaintiff Idith Haber Kisin is President of the Coalition to Preserve the Belmont 

Uplands, an incorporated organization, with offices at 115 Oliver Road, Belmont, MA 

02478, whose membership includes a large number of residents of Belmont.  All of the 
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individual Plaintiffs are residents of Belmont and members of the Coalition who live near 

the project site at the addresses set forth in paragraph 8 and as depicted in Exhibit A to 

Plaintiff Idith Haber Kisin’s Affidavit.  The mission of the Coalition is to preserve the 

Belmont Uplands in its natural condition to provide storm water absorption, flood 

prevention, habitats for many varieties of animals, birds and fish, and an environment in 

which the largest Silver Maple Forest in the Boston area can thrive.   The Coalition is 

dedicated to working with public agencies and other interested parties to preserve and 

maintain this valuable and unique environmental area in the midst of dense urban 

development.  

8. The individual Plaintiffs are domiciled in the Commonwealth and they own 

property where they live in the Town of Belmont near the project site at the following 

addresses: Idith Haber Kisin and Mark Kisin, 115 Oliver Road; Stephanie Liu, 49 Oliver 

Road; Gerard and Alberta Natoli, 99 Oliver Road; Leslie A. McDonell, 89 Oliver Road; 

Suzanne and Stewart Reiser, 81 Oliver Road; Rachelle Gaudet, 65 Oliver Road; Joseph 

Toth, 65 Oliver Road; Stephen M. and Roula S. Kerins, 27 Sandrick Road; and Marie 

Zoffreo and Carl C. Carlson, III, 39 Sandrick Rd.   All of the Plaintiffs are aggrieved by 

the adverse impacts the project will have on their property interests, including increasing 

stormwater runoff from the project site, causing flooding of their properties, overloading 

the inadequate Belmont sewer system resulting in increased sewage backups in their 

basements, and loss of visual enjoyment of the Belmont Uplands ecosystem with its 

unique Silver Maple Forest and habitats for many species of birds and animals.  
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9. Defendant AP Cambridge Partners II, LLC is a foreign limited liability company 

organized and existing under the laws of Delaware with its principal offices at 7 Giralda 

Farms, Madison, NJ 07940, with other offices at 2701 Renaissance Boulevard, Fourth 

Floor, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 and in Massachusetts at 155 Federal 

Street, Suite 700, Boston, MA 02110.  The name and address of its Resident Agent is 

C. T. Corporation System, 155 Federal Street, Suite 700, Boston, MA 02110. 

10. Defendant David W. Cash is Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of 

Environmental Protection, an agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, whose 

address is at One Winter Street, Boston, MA 02108.  

11. Defendant Glenn Clancy is the Director of the Office of Community Development 

of the Town of Belmont, in which capacity he is responsible for the issuance of building 

permits under G. L. c. 40A, § 7 as well as enforcement of the Town’s Stormwater By-

Law pursuant to § 60-325.C.2.  The Office’s address is Homer Municipal Building, 

Second Floor, 19 Moore Street, Belmont, MA 02478.  

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

12. The Massachusetts Clean Waters Act, G. L. c. 21, §§ 26-53 provides at § 43(2) 

that:  

“No person shall discharge pollutants into waters of the commonwealth 
nor construct, install, modify, operate or maintain an outlet for such 
discharge or any treatment works, without a currently valid permit issued 
by the director. No person shall engage in any other activity that may 
reasonably be expected to result, directly or indirectly, in discharge of 
pollutants into waters of the commonwealth, nor construct, effect, 
maintain, modify or use any sewer extension or connection, without a 
currently valid permit issued by the director, unless exempted by 
regulation of the director.” 
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13. The Regulations at 314 CMR 3.02 define the following terms: 
 

“Pollutant – any element or property of sewage, agricultural, industrial or 
commercial waste, runoff, leachate, heated effluent or other matter, in 
whatever form and whether originating at a point or major non-point 
source, which is or may be discharged, drained or otherwise introduced 
into any sewerage system, treatment works or waters of the 
Commonwealth.” 
 
“Pollution – the presence in the environment of pollutants in quantities or 
characteristics which are or may be injurious to human, plant or animal life 
or to property or which unreasonably interfere with the comfortable 
enjoyment of life and property throughout such areas as may be affected 
thereby.” 
 
“NPDES – the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit 
program established pursuant to 33 U.S.C. 1342 
 
“Permit – an authorization issued pursuant to M.G.L. c. 21, § 43 and 314 
CMR 2.00, and 3.00, 5.00, or 7.00, to implement the requirements of the 
Massachusetts Clean Waters Act, M.G.L. c. 21, §§ 26 through 53 and the 
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. and the NPDES regulations at 40 
CFR Part 122.  Depending on the context in 314 CMR 3.00, the term 
“permit” applies to: (a) an individual permit that regulates on or more 
discharges by a discharger; and/or (b) a general permit that regulates one 
or more categories of discharges and covers multiple individual discharges 
who have properly applies for coverage under the general permit.” 
 
“Storm Water – means storm water runoff, snow melt runoff, and surface 
water runoff and drainage.” 
 
“Waters of the Commonwealth – all waters within the jurisdiction of the 
Commonwealth, including, without limitation, rivers, streams, lakes, ponds, 
springs impoundments, estuaries, wetlands, coastal waters, and ground 
waters.” 
 

14. The regulations at 314 CMR 3.03 require that: 

“No person shall discharge pollutants to surface waters of the 
Commonwealth without a currently valid permit from the Department 
pursuant to M. G. L. c. 21, § 43 and 314 CMR 3.00, unless exempted in 
314 CMR 3.05.  No person shall construct, install, modify, operate or 
maintain an outlet for such a discharge or any treatment works required to 
treat such discharge without having first obtained a discharge permit in 
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accordance with 314 CMR 3.03(1) and written approval from the 
Department for such activity, unless exempted pursuant to 314 CMR 3.05.  
The Department may require any person to provide information as the 
Department may reasonable require to determine whether that person is 
subject to M.G.L. c. 21, §§ 26 through 53 or to 314 CMR 3.00 or has 
violated the MG.L. c. 21, §§ 26-53 or 314 CMR 3.00.  The Department 
may require any person that it determines is subject to or in violation of 
M.G.L. c. 21, §§ 26 through 53 or 314 CMR 3.00 to apply for and obtain an 
individual permit, or if applicable, apply for and obtain coverage under a 
general permit under 314 CMR 3.06.  Any person who discharges or 
proposed to discharge pollutants to surface waters of the Commonwealth 
may apply for an individual permit or, if applicable, apply to obtain 
coverage under a general permit under 314 CMR 3.06, by filing the 
appropriate application forms in accordance with 314 CMR 3.00 and 2.00.”   

 
15. 314 CMR 3.04(1) requires that: 
 

“[N]o person shall engage in any other activity, other than those described 
in 314 CMR 3.03 which may reasonably result, directly or indirectly, in the 
discharge of pollutants into waters of the Commonwealth, without a 
currently valid permit from the Department, pursuant to 314 CMR 3.00 and 
2.00, unless exempted in 314 CMR 3.05.  Any person who engages or 
proposes to engage in such activities may apply for an individual permit or, 
if applicable, apply to obtain coverage under a general permit under 314 
CMR 3.06, by filing the appropriate application forms in accordance with 
314 CM 3.00 and 2.00.”   

 
16. 314 CMR 3.04(2) states:  
 

“Such other activities shall specifically include, but are not limited to: (a) 
Storm Water Discharges – means a conveyance or system of 
conveyances (including pipes, conduits, ditches and channels) primarily 
used for collecting and conveying storm water runoff, but not including 
combined municipal sewer systems, and which discharges storm water 
from small municipal separate storm water systems that require coverage 
under a general permit issued by the Department pursuant to 314 CMR 
3.06(11)(b).”  
 

17. 314 CMR 3.06 lays out the requirements for General Permits and the 

Department’s authority to require any person to seek authorization to discharge 

stormwater under a General Permit. 
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18. The Belmont General NPDES Permit issued by the Department as well as the 

EPA states at A.1.:  

“The permittee must develop, implement and enforce a program to reduce 
the discharge of pollutants from the MS4 to the maximum extent 
practicable; protect water quality, and satisfy the water quality 
requirements of the Clean Water Act and Massachusetts Water Quality 
Standards.” 
 

19. The General Permit at Section A.4. states:  

“Permittee may use the following state program to implement some of the 
requirements of Part II.B.4. and Part. II.B.5.: the Massachusetts 
Department of Environmental Protection, Wetland Protection Act (MGL 
Chapter 131, Section 40) Stormwater Management Policy...Standards 
2,3,4, and 7 of the Policy may be used for the minimum control measure 
regarding post construction storm water management in development and 
redevelopment, Part II.B.5.  The permittee may not apply this criterion 
outside of the jurisdiction of the Wetlands Protection Act unless the 
municipality has specifically provided for such in local by-laws.” (emphasis 
added) 

 
20. Section Part B.5. states:  

“Post-construction storm water management in new development and 
redevelopment.  The permitee must develop, implement and enforce a 
program to address storm water runoff from new development and 
redevelopment projects that disturb greater than one acre and discharge 
into the municipal system.” 

 
“G. State Permit Conditions.  This permit is issued jointly by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency and the Massachusetts Department of 
Environmental Protection under federal and state law, respectively.  As 
such, all the terms and conditions of this permit are hereby incorporated 
into and constitute a discharge permit issued by the Commissioner of the 
MA DEP pursuant to M. G. L. Chap. 21, § 43 and under regulations found 
at 314 CMR 3.00.  Regulations found at 314 CMR 3.19 (Standard Permit 
Conditions) are incorporated into this permit by reference.” 

 
“To the extent allowable by their respective laws and regulations, each 
agency shall have the independent right to enforce the terms and 
conditions of this permit.” 
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21. Belmont General By-Laws Chapter 60, Article 3, § 60-325, commonly known as 

the Belmont Stormwater Management and Erosion Control By-Law, states among its 

purposes at Section A.: 

“(3) To comply with state and federal statutes and regulations relating to 
stormwater discharges; (4) To establish the legal authority to ensure 
compliance with the provisions of this bylaw through permitting, 
inspection, monitoring, and enforcement; To control runoff and prevent soil 
erosion and sedimentation resulting from construction site stormwater 
runoff; (6) To promote infiltration and the recharge of groundwater; (7) To 
protect, maintain and enhance the public safety, environment, health, and 
general welfare by establishing minimum requirements and procedures to   
manage stormwater runoff; and (8) To ensure that soil erosion and 
sedimentation control measures and stormwater runoff control practices 
are incorporated into the site planning and design process and are 
implemented and maintained.” 

22. Section F.(1) of the By-Law provides:  
 

“A stormwater management and erosion control permit shall be required 
prior to undertaking any land disturbance that involves: (a) An alteration 
that will result in land disturbances of 2,500 square feet of total area or 
more, or that is part of a common plan for development that will disturb 
2,500 square feet or more; (b) An alternation that will increase the amount 
of a lot’s impervious surface area to more than 25% of the lot’s total area; 
or (c) Storage or permanent placement of more than 100 cubic yards of 
excavated material, fill, snow or ice.” 

 
23. Section 60-325.E.(1)(a), provides: 

“No person shall cause or allow an illicit discharge into the MS4 or into the 
waters of the commonwealth. Nothing in this section shall be construed to 
exempt stormwater discharges from regulation under the National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) stormwater program 
where applicable.” 
 

24. Section 60-325.F.(4) of the By-Law provides:  

“Design criteria” that: “All development shall satisfy the following design 
criteria: (a) Compliance with all applicable provisions of the Stormwater 
Management Standards, regardless of the proximity of the development to 
resource areas or their buffer zones, as defined by the Wetlands 
Protection Act, M.G.L. c. 131, § 40, and its implementing regulations. (b) 
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Erosion and sediment controls must be implemented to prevent adverse 
impacts during disturbance and construction activities. (c) There shall be 
no change to the existing conditions of abutting properties from any 
increase in volume of stormwater runoff or from erosion, silting, flooding, 
sedimentation or impacts to wetlands, groundwater levels or wells. (d) 
When any proposed discharge may have an impact upon streams, 
wetlands and/or storm sewers, the OCD may require minimization or 
elimination of this impact based on site conditions and existing stormwater 
system capacity.” 

 
25. The Belmont By-Law incorporates the Stormwater Management Policy Handbook 

but also imposes more stringent regulations than the Handbook by requiring (b), (c) and 

(d), which requirements do not appear in the Stormwater Management Standards. 

26. Condition 8b of the Comprehensive Permit issued by the Belmont Zoning Board 

of Appeals on Feburary 16, 2007 states:  

“Before the issuance of a Building Permit and before commencement of 
any site work (including site clearing activities), the Applicant shall certify 
to the Board or its designee that all local, state and federal approvals and 
permits required to obtain a Building Permit or commence site work have 
been obtained.  Notice of construction activity, test borings or other such 
activity shall be provided to the Town’s Office of Community Development 
at least three days prior to the commencement of such activity.” 
 

FACTS 

27. The project site owned by AP Cambridge Partners abuts land owned by the 

Department of Conservation and Recreation (“DCR”) on which DCR maintains a nature 

and wildlife preserve called Alewife Brook Reservation as well as land owned by the 

Massachusetts Department of Transportation (“MassDOT”) on which land MassDOT 

maintains the Concord Turnpike/Route 2. 

28.  Little Pond and Little River constitute part of the Alewife Brook Reservation which 

land is owned by DCR.  
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29. The Plaintiffs own property on Oliver Road and Sandrick Road abutting Little 

Pond. 

30. In October, 2011, the developer applied for a building permit to construct the 

project and thereafter submitted additional materials as requested by the Building 

Department. 

31. Based on information and belief, the Director of the Office of Community 

Development of Belmont has indicated that he will not enforce the Stormwater By-Law 

with respect to the AP Cambridge Partners project. 

32. On or about September 30, 2014, Plaintiff Idith Haber Kisin obtained a 

construction schedule for the developer’s project.  This schedule indicates the developer 

will “demarcate buffers to remain undisturbed with orange polypropylene fence (15 and 

20 feet) along southerly limit of work; clear 30x40 foot area for vehicle parking; clear 

trees; stump trees and grub site.”  (See Haber Aff’t.,par. 8) 

33. On or about October 1, 2014, Plaintiff Idith Haber Kisin sent an email to Frederick 

Civian, the Massachusetts DEP Stormwater Coordinator, asking whether AP Cambridge 

Parnters has received a permit for such work, and if not, whether DEP would require the 

developer to seek a permit or seek coverage under another permit.  Mr. Civian 

responded that his “records do not show any such permit activity for the subject 

property.”   (See Haber Aff’t., Exh. C-3)  

34. Based on information and belief, AP Cambridge Partners II, LLC has received a 

Construction General Permit from the EPA and submitted a Notice of Intent to discharge 
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under that permit, in which Notice the developer states that his project and site 

discharges stormwater into a Municipal Separate Stormwater Sewer System (MS4). 

35. Based on information and belief, AP Cambridge Parnters II, LLC has not received 

any permit from DEP which authorizes post-development stormwater discharges from 

the development or the project site into the waters of the Commonwealth as required by 

G. L. c. 21, § 43. 

36 Based on information and belief, the Department of Conservation and Recreation 

has not granted any approval for the discharge of stormwater from the development or 

project site onto its property. 

37. Based on information and belief, the drainage report filed by developer shows 

that the developer’s stormwater will be collected in conveyances with outfalls into Little 

Pond and Little River over DCR land and through its drainage conveyances, thereby 

allowing stormwater from the project site to discharge into waters of the Commonwealth 

owned by DCR. 

38. Based on information and belief, the development’s drainage plans show that a 

substantial portion of the stormwater will be drained into Little Pond.   The remaining 

drainage will be into the Little River, which is the only outlet of Little Pond. 

39. Little Pond and Alewife Brook (which is defined to include Little River) have been 

declared as Class B impaired waterways by the EPA, which classification is adhered to 

by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), and is contaminated with 

pollutants such as E. Coli, phosphorus, toxic sediments, and “PCBs in fish.” 

40. Based on information and belief, the development drainage report shows that the 

impervious surfaces of the development will generate an additional 34,638 cubic feet of 
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water over the naturally occurring conditions during the 24-hour, 100-year storm.   

According to the developer’s drainage report, this will raise the level of Little Pond by 

22% of its naturally occurring flood level in such storms and thus will exacerbate the 

existing severe flooding situation,  

41.   The Belmont Stormwater by-law forbids any increase in post-development 

stormwater runoff volume that would cause adverse harm to neighboring properties, 

stating:  

“There shall be no change to the existing conditions of abutting properties 
from any increase in volume of stormwater runoff or from erosion, silting, 
flooding, sedimentation or impacts to wetlands, groundwater levels or 
wells.” 
 

42.  Based on information and belief, the developer’s project will disturb at least 7.1 

acres of land. 

43. Based on information and belief, the erosion and sedimentation that will result 

from clear cutting the project site as well as other erosive forces from stormwater runoff 

wlll raise the level of Little Pond, thereby increasing the risk of flooding Plaintiffs’ 

property. 

44. Based on information and belief, untreated stormwater from the project will runoff 

into waters of the Commonwealth on DCR land. 

45. Based on information and belief, the stormwater runoff from the project will 

contain pollutants as defined in G. L. c. 21, § 26A and the regulations at 314 CMR 3.02 

which will cause harm to Plaintiffs’ property and health. 

46. On information and belief, the project will cause harm to plaintiffs’ property and 

health from the increased sewage discharge entering the Belmont gravity sewer system, 

which already exceeds its design capacity during surcharge events.  
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47. Based on information and belief, AP Cambridge Parnters II, LLC has not received 

a general or individual stormwater discharge permit from DEP as required by its 

regulations at 314 CMR 3.00.  (See Haber Aff’t., Exh. C-3)  

COUNT I 

Environmental Citizens Suit Statute – G. L. c. 214, § 7A 

48. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations in paragraphs 1-47 hereof as though 

fully set forth herein at length. 

49. The developer AP Cambridge Partners II, LLC is causing and is threatening to 

cause damage to the environment in violation of the Massachusetts Clean Waters Act, 

G. L. c. 21, §§ 26-53 and § 60-325.F.(1) and E.(1)(a) of the Belmont Stormwater 

Management and Erosion Control By-Law by his failure to obtain stormwater discharge 

permits before starting work.   

COUNT II 

Action in the Nature of Mandamus – General Laws Chapter 249, § 5 

50. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations in paragraphs 1-47 hereof as though 

fully set forth herein at length. 

51. The Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Protection and the 

Director of the Office of Community Development of Belmont have failed to execute their 

statutory duty to enforce G. L. c. 21, §§ 26-53 as well as the Belmont Stormwater 

Management and Erosion Control By-Law, § 60-325.F.(1) and E.(1)(a) threatening to 

cause damage to the environment. 
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COUNT III 

Massachusetts Clean Waters Act – General Laws Chapter 21, §§ 26-53 

52. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations in paragraphs 1-47 hereof as though 

fully set forth herein at length. 

53. The Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Protection has failed to 

execute his statutory duty to require the developer to obtain a general or individual 

permit under G. L. c. 21, § 43, thereby threatening to cause damage to the environment. 

COUNT IV 

54. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations in paragraphs 1-47 hereof as though 

fully set forth herein at length. 

55. The Director of the Office of Community Development of Belmont has failed to 

execute his statutory duty to require the developer to comply with the Town’s 

Stormwater Management and Erosion Control By-Law, § 60-325.F.(1) and E.(1)(a), all 

of which permit thresholds the project exceeds, thereby threatening to cause damage to 

the environment. 

COUNT V 

Comprehensive Permit Act – General Laws Chapter 40B, §§ 21-23 

56. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the allegations in paragraphs 1-47 hereof as though 

fully set forth herein at length. 

57. The Director of the Office of Community Development of Belmont, as the zoning 

enforcement official, has failed to enforce Condition 8b of the ZBA Comprehensive 
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Permit by allowing site clearance to proceed without complying with the Conditions, 

thereby threatening to cause damage to the environment. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray that this Court enter an Order as follows: 

1. Enjoining defendant AP Cambridge Partners II, LLC from taking any action 

toward development of the project site, including tree cutting, wetlands filling, and other 

land clearing activities in preparation for construction of the 299 unit housing project or 

any portion thereof, 

2. Ordering that the Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Protection  

require AP Cambridge Partners II to comply with G. L. c. 21, § 43 and obtain coverage 

under a general or individual stormwater discharge permit before proceeding with the 

project;  

3. Ordering that the Director of the Office of Community Development of Belmont 

require AP Cambridge Partners II, LLC to comply with the Town’s Stormwater 

Management and Erosion Control By-Law, §60-325 before proceeding with the project. 

4. Awarding Plaintiffs their costs of suit, including reasonable expert witnesses and 

attorney’s fees; and 

  






